
2006:06 - Attach to Bid 

City of Jonesboro, Arkansas
 
Request for Proposal
 

Lease Financing
 

The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas is requesting proposals for tax-exempt lease-purchase 
financing for vehicles to be used by the Sanitation department. 

General Information and Terms: 

Type of Lease: Annually Appropriated, Tax-Exempt, Lease-Purchase 
(Municipal Lease) 

Equipment: 2-24 yard Knuckleboom trucks 

Lease Term: A Lease Program with guaranteed buy back after twenty
four months. State buy back amount $ ~ Db eAd. 

Payments: State Payment Options available 

Insurance: The City will provide evidence of self insurance or provide 
third party insurance for the full loss value of the vehicles. 
The Lessor will be listed as the loss payee on any 
insurance policy. 

All bids shall contain a Guaranteed Pricing Agreement for 2 years from the in service 
date of the vehicle. 

All bidders must list any conditions .and/or limitations to their buy back offer. Pricing 
guarantees form outside sourcesl Auction Companies may also be Solicited and made 
part of the bid process. The buy back offer and/or pricing Guarantee from the Auction 
Company (s) may be a factor in determining the lowest and best bid. 

Lessor should calculate payments based on bid proposal. Lessor is responsible for 
providing lease documentation acceptable to the City. .. . ,;0.mt~' 

_~~~~)~~lUiP,:~jl!n~i9 



RATE QUALITIES 

These rates: 
- Are based on current market conditions 
- Ensure rate protection 
- Are valid for 30 days from the proposal date 

These rates are subject to the following: 
- Credit approval based on previous three years' annual audited financial statements 
- Proper execution of mutually acceptable documentation 
- Opinion of Lessee's Counsel, which shall opine that the agreement is legal, valid, binding and 

qualified as a tax exempt obligation under the Tax Reform Act of 1986 
- This issue is Bank Qualified. 
- An acquisition account will be established for this financing, with a disbursement of funds to 

begin on March 30, 2006 
- DOCUMENTATION MUST BE RECEIVED BY: March 1,2006 

RATE STRUCTURE: 

Tenn: 2 Years 
Acquisition Cost 
($93 810.00 X 2): $187,620.00 
Capitalized Interest: .00 
First/Down Payment: .00 
Documentation Fee: .00 
Total Amount Financed: $187,620.00 
Payment Mode: Monthly In Arrears 
Factor: * .043643 
Base Interest Rate: 4.49% 
Treasury Note Index %: ** 136.89% 
Payment Amount: $3,419.02 
Buy Back Amount 
(60,000 X 2): $120,000.00 

* Should the amount to be financed vary, simply multiply the new amount times the factor to 
determine the payment 

** Provided all documents have been returned in a form acceptable to Lessor within ten (11)) 
days of the Dated Date (the 'Period'), then the Base Interest Rate can remain in effect during the 
Period. In the event all documents have not been returned within the Period, in a form 
acceptable to Lessor, and/or if the U.S. Treasury Note Yield for a maturity comparable to the 
Agreement Term increases significantly, the Lessor reserves the right to adjust and determine a 
new Base Interest Rate (the 'Adjusted Base Interest Rate'). The Adjusted Base Interest Rate 
shall be determined by the Lessor (for a comparable maturity) by: (1) multiplying the U.S. 
Treasury Note Yield by the U.S. Treasury Note Index Percent. This calculation shall be applicable 
as of the business day immediately preceding the receipt of the documents by the Lessor. The 
product of the indexed U.S. Treasury rate shall be reconciled to the appropriate Bloomberg Scale 
of tax exempt yields so as to assure a minimum of 15 basis points over the yield of the selected 
Bloomberg Scale. Lessor in its sole discretion may at the time of such calculation determine 
which Bloomberg classification is most appropriate and applicable to determine the Adjusted 
Base Interest Rate. The Adjusted Base Interest Rate will be used to amortize the Principal 
Balance and will be fixed for the term of the lease at closing. 



Presentation of Proposals 
All proposals shall indicate the interest rate and the annual payment schedule structured 
as indicated above. An envelope sealed and marked "Lease-Purchase Financing 
Proposa!" with three (3) copies of your proposal should be received by the City of 
Jonesboro, Purchasing Department at 515 W. Washington Ave., Jonesboro, Arkansas 
on or before 2:00 p.m. (CST), February 1, 2006. 

The following items must be answered and any omission may result in the bid 
submission being rejected: 

1) Lessor Information: 

Lessor Name:12A/lx lct!. (!lll!t15lu ft..uci f:;A.//!NCiAI
 
Lessor Address: JaiL k1/~~vtl/E ~;II/,t:J
 

. L/5/E. xL. ~CJS3;Z
 
Primary Contact Person: ;;; ke /fJ_ (P..L?ue-f-a ""t7'
 
Primary Contact Phone Number: ~'3o .~.3G"'- 66~(p
 

Primary Contact Email Address: kl!. /75 d? de x: -C4n1
 

2) Lease Expenses: 

Please provide the following payment information based on bid proposal. 

Two year term:
 
Indicative interest rate 7< ~ 8Z, * j\
 
Payment amount JiG? t2cfS: zS- L4J1/1dV
 
Total number of payments d 440u-4l/, .4Y/7767r7'5
 

*If the transaction is not closed within twenty (20) days of the RFP 
submission due date please provide an interest rate adder below. 

Adder Nh\,/E 

List any Closing or other expenses required to complete this transaction: 

3) Experience:
 
Please provide the City with a reference for Tax-exempt Lease Purchase Transactions
 
completed in the State of Arkansas over the last year, please provide a transaction
 
description and contact person.
 

Evaluation and Award of Contract
 
An evaluation of the proposals will be made and final selection of the successful firm is
 
expected to be made by February 21 st, 2006.
 

If you desire any additional information or clarification please contact Steve Kent, at
 
(870) 932-0740. 

It should be understood that the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, reserves the right to reject 
any and all proposals submitted and/or request additional information. 



510,77l.S0 5183,400.00 Rate 4.6811"1. 

Purchaae 

Principal Price 

I 567.085.75 52,527.25 564,558.50 5121,218.33 

2 567,085.75 55.561.78 561,523.97 $58,463.89 

3 560,000.00 52,682.46 557,317.54 -$0.00 



January 30, 2006 

City of Jonesboro 
Purchasing Department 
515 West Washington Avenue 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

RE:	 2006:06
 
Lease Purchase Financing Proposal
 
Two (2) Knuckleboom Loaders
 

Municipal Services Group, Inc., in cooperation with River City Hydraulics of West Memphis, AR, 
is pleased to present this proposal for installment purchase financing of Two (2) Knuckleboom 
Loaders for the City of Jonesboro. We value your business, and look forward to assisting with this 
financing arrangement. 

MSG has provided Installment Purchase Financing exclusively to public entities for over 17 
years, providing our services accompanied by flexible terms and competitive rates to more than 
3,000 municipalities nationwide. MSG provides a standardized document, which is easy to 
understand and execute. 

As a measure of protection for its clients, MSG advance funds its transactions. This ensures 
interest rate protection and insulates the Municipality from assuming any market risk, while at the 
same time guaranteeing funds for the acquisition. In addition, under this advance funding 
structure, the quoted interest rate reflects an integration of anticipated eamings from the 
Acquisition Account Into the payment stream. This results in a lower interest rate. 

We are pleased that you have given us this financing opportunity and trust that this will meet your 
needs and objectives. If you have any questions or would like to discuss our services in greater 
detail, I can be reached at 800-861-0445. or via email atDavld@Munibank.com. 

Please visit our website: www.munibank.com 

Sincerely, , 
Oca..J...:.r.c S-~ 
David Schneider. CPCU 
Regional Manager 
13950 Ballantyne Corporate Place 
Suite 160 
Charlotte, NC 28277 

cc:	 Mr. Jamie McCoy/River City Hydraulics 



'2 

Municipal Installment-Purchase Financing Proposal
 
For the: City of Jonesboro
 

Acquisition of: Two (2) Knuckleboom Loaders
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The tax-exempt Installment Purchase Agreement (sometimes referred to as a Tax-Exempt 
Lease) provides a quick, easy and cost effective method to facilitate essential acquisitions. while 
spreading the cost over a term within the useful life of the equipment or project being financed. 
Municipal managers have found this method of purchasing capital equipment and projects to be 
an invaluable cash flow management tool. 

OBJECTIVE 

Our objective in providing you with this financing includes: 

- Providing funds for the Acquisition 
- Offering Lease Administration throughout the Lease Term 

SCOPE 

The scope of our proposal includes: 

- Terms and payment modes to meet individual needs 
- Performing a timely credit analysis 
- Rating and underwriting the transaction 
• Immediate financing with Underwriting Approval
 
- Facilitating a Portfolio Allocation
 
- Advance Funding an Acquisition Account
 
- Fiduciary Management of all Acquisition Account Disbursements
 

INSTALLMENT STRUCTURE 

The Installment Purchase structure used by our company is as follows: 

- Tax Exempt for Entities so qualified 
- Equity is established with each principal payment 
- No Residual at end of term 
- Facilitates legal documentation approved by recognized Bond Counsel 
- Complies with the laws of the State of Arkansas 
- Allows for Assignment by Municipal Services Group, Inc. 

CREDIT REVIEW AND UNDERWRITING 

Financial qualification assessment will require the following information to perform a credit 
review: 

- Preceding three years' annual audited financial statements 
- Interim, to date financial statement, if available 
- BUdget summary for the current fiscal year 
- Demographic Highlights 



3 

YOUR RATE STRUCTURE 

The rate structure prepared by MSG is predicated on the following: 

- Moody's Rating of NR 
- Source of repayment: Enterprise Fund with reliance upon the General Fund on an 

appropriations basis as a secondary and supplemental source of repayment in the event of a 
shortfall. 

- Payments per the attached structure 
• Project payments as set forth 
• No more than 10% of the structure being utilized for private or commercial use as interpreted 

by the 1986 Tax Code, as amended 

ACQUISrnON ACCOUNT 

Funds from MSG's portfolio will be deposited into the Acquisition Account upon commencement 
of the Installment Purchase Agreement, to facilitate the acquisition. 

The portfolio allocation provides fully collateralized and liquid funds for settlement from the 
Acquisition Account, predicated upon delivery and acceptance by the Municipality. Providing 
MSG with appropriate certifications and such other forms of title appropriate to the nature of the 
acquisition, reflecting the proper security interest therein, enables MSG to effect wire transfer 
settlements to the respective vendors. 

The account is established and managed by MSG for the Municipality, with disbursements made 
at the direction of the Municipality. Interest earnings accrue to the benefit of the Municipality in 
the form of a lower interest rate. NO FEES ARE ASSESSED to the Municipality for establishing 
the account, collateralizing the funds, management thereof, or disbursing payment. The 
disbursements are flexible, and are structured to accommodate the milestone disbursement 
scheduled supplied by the Municipality. 

The Acquisition Account is structured as follows: 

MSG assumes the responsibility of affecting the deposit of funds and the collateralization thereof, 
in an amount sufficient to facilitate the intended acquisition. To insure the availability of funds, 
prior to the times required for milestone disbursements, MSG's operational policy dictates that the 
funds be fully collateralized with U.S. Treasuries, and managed by MSG. 

MSG's operational policy and procedure includes proper verification of delivery and acceptance 
by the Municipality, as well as verification, reconciliation, and processing with respect to UCC 
filings, processing and the proper recording of liens, which MSG's entire program provides. 
MSG's structural policy is in the best interest of both the Municipality and MSG, with respect to 
maintaining proper collateralization and a security interest therein. 

DOCUMENTATiON 

• Lease and Option Agreement
 
- Required Exhibits
 
- UCC-1 Filing or applicable filings reflecting the MSG security interest in the collateral
 



·.
 

Exhibit E
 
Schedule of Payments
 

Dated Date: January 30, 2006 

Two (2) Knuckleboom Loaders 

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance 
Loan 3/30/2006 187,620.00 

1 4/30/2006 3,419.02 725.18 2,693.84 184,926.16 
2 5/31/2006 3,419.02 691.93 2,727.09 182,199.07 
3 6/30/2006 3,419.02 681.73 2,737.29 179,461.78 
4 7/31/2006 3,419.02 671.49 2,747.53 176,714.25 
5 8/31/2006 3,419.02 661.21 2,757.81 173,956.44 
6 9/30/2006 3,419.02 650.89 2,768.13 171,188.31 
7 10/31/2006 3,419.02 640.53 2,778.49 168,409.82 
8 11/30/2006 3,419.02 630.13 2,788.89 165,620.93 
9 12131/2006 3,419.02 619.70 2,799.32 162,821.61 

10 1/31/2007 3,419.02 609.22 2,809.80 160,011.81 
11 2128/2007 3,419.02 598.71 2,820.31 157,191.50 
12 3/31/2007 3,419.02 588.16 2,830.86 154,360.64 
13 4/30/2007 3,419.02 577.57 2,841.45 151,519.19 
14 5/31/2007 3,419.02 566.93 2,852.09 148,667.10 
15 6/30/2007 3,419.02 556.26 2,862.76 145.804.34 
16 7/31/2007 3,419.02 545.55 2,873.47 142,930.87 
17 8/31/2007 3,419.02 534.80 2,884.22 140,046.65 
18 9/30/2007 3,419.02 524.01 2,895.01 137,151.64 
19 10/31/2007 3,419.02 513.18 2,905.84 134,245.80 
20 11/30/2007 3,419.02 502.30 2,916.72 131,329.08 
21 12/31/2007 3,419.02 491.39 2,927.63 128,401.45 
22 1/31/2008 3,419.02 480.44 2,938.58 125,462.87 
23 2/29/2008 3,419.02 469.44 2,949.58 122,513.29 
24 3/31/2008 3,419.02 458.40 2,960.62 119,552.67 
25 4/30/2008 120,000.00 447.33 119,552.67 0.00 

Grand Totals 202,056.48 14,436.48 187,620.00 



1.:2:3-1 CES ~ 150183-11233 

.' Vehicle Condition Agreemeot 

(a) Roadworthy, Each Vehicle will be in rOJd ..... ol'1hy condition, and aJJ original equipment or repkcemeot 
eq\Jipmwt of sUniIar v:i(ue made by the same manlJfacrurerwill be Intact and in first class working condition, free of 
mechanical probl~ms to any of irs pans and accessorj~s, PumaMntly installed artaclunencs mllSt remain with the 
Vehicle uniess a written exception is e:\ecured by e3ch ofLmof and les:;ee, Ifattachment.s are removed, !be 
Vehicle mUSt be returned ro its original condition, 

(b) Cab and Body, The cos. of nec~ssary repairs (0 she;;'t metal (c3b, body, fuel tanks) ',vill nor txc~ed four hours 
labor, flat rated against :-fitcbc:ll or ower industry ilccepttd guide, and 5200 repJacemenr parts at truck manufacturers 
publ ished "fleet" price. An dcfals, permits, numbt!rS, and oilier customer idemification will be removed from e:lC~ 
Vehicle by Lessee in such a maMer as not to damage the surface. Interior trim \ViII be free aftears 3nd not glass will 
be broken, chipped Or cracked, The windshj:;ld seal must be free of visible gasket"adhestvC! material. All mec~anic31 

nnd elec~cal equipmenr including n'ldios, heater5 nod air cDndi(jor1~rs milH be in proper operating condition. 

(c,) ~'lc:chanjcal PO'tV<:,c Train, The V$iclejusl be capable of perfomling at 85~'o arits rated cnpacil)'. at me 
wheels, under full load \vithout excess oil leakage or blOW-by, The condition of the engine and powertraio will be 

.Determined by diagnostic testing conducted by National Truc}.: Prot~ction Col, Inc Or conduw:d ar a :itrvice cw(~r 
authorized by Lessor \vhich uses ~a[jonaJ Truc!\ Protection Co., Inc, Si3nd:lrds. Passwords for the engine electronic 
program, ifapplicabJe, mLlst be suppljed. 

(d) Svstems. COOlln2 and lubrication svsre:r.s '.vill not b~ conraminilled Of kakiM! bct\veen tluid svstem~ nor \,ill 
" - # . - I 

any system be dJl11aged by the rJilure CrJ properly mainmir1 flL1ids. BD-ret,ies must be ofor:ginLlf CCA rating and 
cJpable of holding a charge s:arting .he Vehicle. 

(e) Tires! \Vhet!s, ane Bra~e$, Tires Jnd wheels wii[ be mad,: Qfma(ch,~d generic ~(PC, gualic,/, and design as 
originaUy supplied an(h~~e at ]e~.;t 9/~T tr;Jd on front rjr~s ad 12-'32" tread on r~ar tires, Front tires ';vilJ bre .' 
origin;il ci15ings. Re3r [ir~s may have flm time recapped CJ$:r.gs. Brake Iinings-"'.Illff5v[,H1easf 50':de~1illg 
'.ve:lr. Th~.re must be IiO jrrcgul~r, or unusual ',I,Ie::lr or'damag~ (0 [h~ tread or s;ccwalls. All rear '..,hetl positions must 
be of matched rre;ld design, 

(f) Docum:rHs "nd Re,orcs, Eac:l Vehicle wiIJ ha\'e a Citl,~ frt~ and CkM of al1l~ens Jnd :ncumornnces, meet 
any ICC requiremenrs, h~ve a state im~e'crion ,:crrific,m valid for at leilS[ 120 days after the dal\:' of rerum; proof of 
pa;.-ment of ad valorem, higll\i"ilY and all other taxe~, a ';OP~' of ~ vehicle Ir.ilU1ren3:1Ce packel, license plates a11d 
registr.ltion compliance, ilnd <l valid, currt.nt DOT in~~~e.rjon certification. 

(g) Inspections, Verdc re-fooi-iivaiJib Ie" for inspecrioii b~' CarolinJ'Environmentilro do a lVa1R~MoUiii:l ~ppi'tlisM 
to insure vehicle meets stated terms, This is to be done before fillal pa~trJent made, 

( A) rid tI::~.: :s h B, J/ ,,~.j. e.P:'Q.PJ:sCJ, 0 0 0 Itl ,- L"! fc:<-r31t?r;v pr ~ .tJe.i4JP
cJ' .tI~ t. ~ f Joy f\'l-~-l o.e ~ :J ,,.0, PO /) fit<. d'"4- f.Py j""'.c...- kJ o<-<./tf· () c:;..c;. .:--r" 

h 6 5/~ .l( ....,..6L ""'J..<.. -~-i( ~ I 



City of Jonesboro 

BUDGETED AMOUNT $ 64,000 D~_~ 
Opened By: I 

Tabulated By: • ',l ~ 

DIVISIONS: . , . ~ . 

Sanitation· Residential }l' ~ ~~lr ~~~WI~/ 
, 

I~ ~4> 
unitA..... "- I Uni, I A..- I Uon I Amouo'A...... U.i,UM'oan I Qoan I -..- I I ...- I Un. I I 

qoq~ 

I I cJrJ.ooo. Ob 

I I ~ )?]a. 
.... 

4.Cl..S 70 
IQ7/S.st.. 

e2t1-

0

/fmc.. 
111, . -.II. ~ I" ..r:-

I A~. IUnill ""- I lIni. 

I I 2 IKnuckleboom Truck (Iolal) I~~ 111Q,&.·~1q'1.QDO}f-S:SIl/l.d ~PL 1m.sio ~3Ir,o.OO 18194tJ.~q3.tlD 1117. '~~93.3¥O 1/840.!"iDJJ 

Buy Back after 24 months I I I I I "'i'"l-'QM.ODI I ~t:'IJa1 oJ I (,~DO/UDII , • tLessor Name I/At. Jr r I I I I k ..!MP.l ~J,.w. 

., ..-~Indicative inleresl rale cJ...tfJ'I% 
fk "". 

Paymenl Amount 3 f/-19.c.;J..317/~7 3317.'" 
Total number of payments .;l.i/..:Lei.:1.fI-

Adder I I I I I I I I I I ()00 

'I ~.C&CModel g-/ii. j . 
Pa.c. I'h~ 
/~ 

iJh,j. !f.. ..Ad'.L 
Packer ~ 
fIn.~ 

~ 
I.:/.,_/~D '1-0-,"0If/.O-It.~1'1

-



City ofJonesboro 

BUDGETED AMOUNT $ 64,000 ••k_, ....,...~ 

Opened By: ~ 
Tabulated By: ,Q. 2<.J • 

DIVISIONS, 

I 
~V 

Sanitation - Residential 

..... A_Un,Un. u.;, Ulli.Qom A........
........
 UM .--.. Vnil A... ....  .....- Un"lJoi'A.......'
"""""""" 
I 2 KnuckJeboom Truck (total) ~l1DO 1831Uo.", 

Buy Back after 24 months (,IJ /ltIO.OC 
• n ,II"Lessor Name • 

" 

Indicative interest rate 
~.,,"" 

Payment Amount ~7.fJ8S.7S 

Total number of payments d. 

Adder t> 

1-/;r.17.C&C ModeJ 

ilk.Packer 

~l\_ _ ~ !.;J 0 
0 


